
 

 

 
 
 
 

Finance Sub-
Committee 
 
Tuesday 21 February 2023 at 4.00 pm 
 
To be held in the Town Hall, 
Pinstone Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 
 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillor Bryan Lodge  
Councillor Zahira Naz  
Councillor Mike Levery  
Councillor Maroof Raouf  
Councillor Mike Chaplin  
Councillor Marieanne Elliot  
Councillor Mary Lea  
Councillor Shaffaq Mohammed  
Councillor Joe Otten  
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 
 
The Finance Sub-Committee is established as a sub-committee of the Strategy and 
Resources Policy Committee.  
 
It can take decisions in respect of the following Finance and Property matters which 
are otherwise reserved to the Strategy and Resources Policy Committee: 
 
a. Strategic financial overview  
b. Property decisions  
c. Accountable Body decisions  
d. Corporate Revenue and Capital monitoring and capital allocations 
 
Meetings are chaired by the Sub-Committee’s Co-Chairs - Councillors Lodge and 
Naz.   
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk . You may not be allowed to see some reports because they 
contain confidential information. These items are usually marked * on the agenda. 
Members of the public have the right to ask questions or submit petitions to Policy 
Committee and Sub-Committee meetings and recording is allowed under the 
direction of the Chair. Please see the Finance Sub-Committee webpage or contact 
Democratic Services for further information regarding public questions and petitions 
and details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at 
council meetings.  
 
Policy and Sub-Committee meetings are normally open to the public but sometimes 
the Committee may have to discuss an item in private. If this happens, you will be 
asked to leave. Any private items are normally left until last on the agenda.  
 
Meetings of the Sub-Commit
[...]
 person or an organisation with 
whom you have a close association to a greater extent than it would affect the 
majority of the Council Tax payers, ratepayers or inhabitants of the ward or 
electoral area for which you have been elected or otherwise of the Authority’s 
administrative area, or 
 

• it relates to or is likely to affect any of the interests that are defined as DPIs but 
are in respect of a member of your family (other than a partner) or a person with 
whom you have a close association. 

 

Page 6



 3 

Guidance on declarations of interest, incorporating regulations published by the 
Government in relation to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, has been circulated to 
you previously. 
 
You should identify any potential interest you may have relating to business to be 
considered at the meeting. This will help you and anyone that you ask for advice to 
fully consider all the circumstances before deciding what action you should take. 
 
In certain circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member 
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Standards 
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from David Hollis, Interim Director of Legal and 
Governance by emailing david.hollis@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 7

mailto:david.hollis@sheffield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Finance Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held 4 January 2023 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Bryan Lodge (Co-Chair), Zahira Naz (Co-Chair), 

Mike Levery (Deputy Chair), Maroof Raouf (Group Spokesperson), 
Mike Chaplin, Marieanne Elliot, Mary Lea, Shaffaq Mohammed and 
Joe Otten 

 
  
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 There were no apologies for absence. 
 

  
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
  
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
  
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the previous meeting held on 7 November 2022 were approved as 
a correct record, subject to the minor typographical amendments to be made to 
paragraph 14.3.3.  

 
5.   
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

5.1 There were no public questions or petitions.  However, it was noted that the 
Communities, Parks and Leisure Policy Committee have referred on a question to 
the Chair in respect of the accommodation strategy and details of buildings 
requiring critical & essential maintenance. It was stated that the Chair would 
provide a written response to the question and that Members would be provided 
with details. 

 
6.   
 

BUDGET MONITORING AND FINANCIAL POSITION MONTH 8, 2022/23 
 

6.1 The Director of Finance and Commercial Services submitted a report 
bringing the Committee up to date with the Council’s financial position as at 
Month 8 2022/23 including General Fund revenue position, Housing 
Revenue Account and Capital Programme Monitoring (Appendix 1). 
 
Officers agreed to provide Members with further information in respect of: 
Future High Streets Fund Overspend and ‘de-scoping’; Electric Works 
lettings policy; Fieldwork staffing in Children’s Services; and Broadfield Road 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



Meeting of the Finance Sub-Committee 4.01.2023 

Page 2 of 6 
 

Junction scheme slippage. 
  
6.2 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That Finance Sub-Committee notes the 

Council’s financial position as at the end of November 2022 (month 8), as 
detailed in the report. 

  
6.3 Reasons for Decision 
  
6.3.1 The report brings the committee up to date with the Council’s current 

financial position as at Month 8 2022/23 including the Capital Programme. 
  
6.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
  
6.4.1 The Council is required to both set a balance budget and to ensure that in-

year income and expenditure are balanced. No other alternatives were 
considered. 

  
7.   
 

COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME REVIEW 
 

7.1 The Director of Finance and Commercial Services submitted a report 
providing the Committee with details of the Council’s review of its Council 
Tax Reduction Scheme and seeks approval that the scheme for 2023/24 
should not be amended, apart from statutory changes the Council is 
required to make. In addition, the report seeks approval to maintain the 
Council Tax Hardship Scheme in 2023/24. 

  
7.2 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That Finance Sub-Committee:- 

 
 1. Notes the review of the Council’s Council Tax Reduction Scheme, 

detailed in the report; 
 
2. Agrees that, in line with the review, the Council’s Council Tax Reduction 
Scheme is not revised, apart from the changes the Council is required to 
make by statute; 
 
3. Approves the amendments to the Council’s Council Tax Reduction 
Scheme to accommodate the changes the Council is required to make by 
statute; and 
 
4. Agrees that the Council’s Council Tax Hardship Scheme continues to 
operate as detailed in the report. 

  
7.3 Reasons for Decision 
  
7.3.1 Legislation requires each Billing Authority to annually consider whether to 

revise or replace its Council Tax Reduction Scheme (CTRS). For that 
purpose we have carried out a review of the Council’s scheme.  Following 
from this review, it is recommended that the CTRS remains unchanged, as 
whilst reducing the support offered through the scheme may help with the 
Council’s financial situation, this is countered by the fact that the burden will 

Page 10



Meeting of the Finance Sub-Committee 4.01.2023 

Page 3 of 6 
 
[...]
14



Policy Committee Report                                                        April 2022 

 

 
 

Report to Policy Committee 
 
Author/Lead Officer of Report: 
Damian Watkinson,  
Finance Manager 
 
 
Tel:  0114 273 6831 

 
Report of: 
 

Tony Kirkham 

Report to: 
 

Finance Sub - Committee 

Date of Decision: 
 

21st February 2023 

Subject: Capital Approvals for Month 09 2022/23  
 
 

 
Has an Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) been undertaken? Yes  No   
 
If YES, what EIA reference number has it been given?   (Insert reference number) 

Has appropriate consultation taken place? Yes  No   
 
Has a Climate Impact Assessment (CIA) been undertaken? Yes  No   
 
 
Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? Yes  No   
 
If YES, give details as to whether the exemption applies to the full report / part of the 
report and/or appendices and complete below:- 
 
“The (report/appendix) is not for publication because it contains exempt information 
under Paragraph (insert relevant paragraph number) of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended).” 
 
 
Purpose of Report: 
 
This report provides details of proposed changes to the existing Capital 
Programme as brought forward in Month 09 2022/23. 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



Page 2 of 5 

 
Recommendations: 
 

(i) That the committee approve the proposed additions and 
variations to the Capital Programme listed in Appendix 1 

(ii) Approve the issue of grants as detailed in appendix 2 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Background Papers: 
(Insert details of any background papers used in the compilation of the report.) 
 
Appendix 1, Appendix 2  
 
 
 
 

 
Lead Officer to complete:- 
 

Finance:  Liz Gough  

Legal:  Rahana Khalid  

Equalities & Consultation:  N/A  

1 I have consulted the relevant departments 
in respect of any relevant implications 
indicated on the Statutory and Council 
Policy Checklist, and comments have 
been incorporated / additional forms 
completed / EIA complete
[...]
 of schemes in each 
approval category: 
 

• 8 additions of specific project to the capital programme creating 
a net increase of £6.384m 

• 11 Variations to schemes creating a net increase of £0.670m 
• 1 Reprofile of expenditure with no impact on cost 
 

Further details of the schemes listed above can be found in Appendix 1 
 
 
 

  

Page 18



Page 5 of 5 

4.3 Legal Implications 
  
4.3.1 Any specific legal implications are identified on a per scheme basis in 

appendix 1 in relation to schemes to be delivered and Appendix 2 in 
relation to grants to be issued. 

  
4.4 Climate Implications 
  
4.4.1 Any specific Climate implications are identified on a per scheme basis in 

appendix 1. A Climate Impact Assessment was submitted with each 
Business Case 

  
  
  
  
5. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
  
5.1 A number of alternative courses of action are considered as part of the 

process undertaken by Officers before decisions are recommended to 
Members. The recommendations made to Members represent what 
Officers believe to be the best options available to the Council, in line 
with Council priorities, given the constraints on funding and the use to 
which funding is put within the Revenue Budget and the Capital 
Programme. 

  
  
  
6. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
6.1 
 
 
6.2 

The proposed changes to the Capital programme will improve the 
services to the people of Sheffield 
 
To formally record changes to the Capital Programme and gain Member 
approval for changes in line with Financial Regulations and to reset the 
capital programme in line with latest information. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 20



Capital Team | Finance and Commercial Business Partner       Summary Appendix 1 
                                                                     CPG: 25th January 2023 

_________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
[...]
 Social Care 

 None   

E Housing 

 None   

F Education Children & Families 

P
age 42



Capital Team | Commercial Business Development                                                                                 Summary Appendix 2  
 CPG 25th January 2023 

 

 None   

G Strategy & Resources 

 None   

H Economic Development & Skills 

 None   

 

P
age 43



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 44



Policy Committee Report                                                        April 2022 

10 

 
 

Report to Policy Committee 
 
Author/Lead Officer of Report:  Tony Kirkham, 
Director of Finance and Commercial Services 
 
Tel:  +44 114 474 1438 

 
Report of: Tony Kirkham 
Report to: Finance Sub-Committee 
Date of Decision: 21st February 2023 
Subject: Month 9 Budget Monitoring 

 
 

 
Has an Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) been undertaken? Yes  No x  
 
If YES, what EIA reference number has it been given?   (Insert reference number) 

Has appropriate consultation taken place? Yes  No x  
 
Has a Climate Impact Assessment (CIA) been undertaken? Yes  No x  
 
 
Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? Yes  No x  
 
If YES, give details as to whether the exemption applies to the full report / part of the 
report and/or appendices and complete below:- 
 
“The (report/appendix) is not for publication because it contains exempt information 
under Paragraph (insert relevant paragraph number) of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended).” 
 
 
Purpose of Report: 
 
This report brings the Committee up to date with the Council’s financial position as 
at Month 9 2022/23 including General Fund revenue position, Housing Revenue 
Account, Collection Fund Account (Appendix 1) and Capital Programme 
Monitoring (Appendix 2).  
 

 
Recommendations: 
 
The Committee is recommended to: 
 
1. Note the Council’s financial position as at the end of December 2022 (month 9). 

 
Background Papers: 
2022/23 Revenue Budget 

 
 
 
[...]
tees will use equality impact analyses as 
a basis for the development of their budget proposals in due course. 

  

Page 65



Page 22 of 22 

4.2 Financial and Commercial Implications 
4.2.1 There are no direct financial implications from this report. 
  
4.3 Legal Implications 
4.3.1 Under section 25 of the Local Government Act 2003, the Chief Finance 

Officer of an authority is required to report on the following matters: 
• the robustness of the estimates made for the purposes of 
determining its budget requirement for the forthcoming year; and  
• the adequacy of the proposed financial reserves. 

  
4.3.2 There is also a requirement for the authority to have regard to the report 

of the Chief Finance Officer when making decisions on its budget 
requirement and level of financial reserves. 

  
4.3.3 By the law, the Council must set and deliver a balanced budget, which is 

a financial plan based on sound assumptions which shows how income 
will equal spend over the short- and medium-term. This can take into 
account deliverable cost savings and/or local income growth strategies 
as well as useable reserves. However, a budget will not be balanced 
where it reduces reserves to unacceptably low levels and regard must be 
had to any report of the Chief Finance Officer on the required level of 
reserves under section 25 of the Local Government Act 2003, which sets 
obligations of adequacy on controlled reserves. 

  
4.4 Climate Implications 
4.4.1 There are no direct climate implications arising from this report. It is 

expected that individual Committees will consider climate implications as 
they develop their budget proposals in due course. 

  
4.4 Other Implications 
4.4.1 No direct implication 
  
5. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

 
5.1 The Council is required to both set a balance budget and to ensure that 

in-year income and expenditure are balanced. No other alternatives were 
considered. 

  
6. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
6.1 This paper is t
[...]
          April 2022 

 

 
 

Report to Sub Finance Committee 
 
Author/Lead Officer of Report: Michael Hague 
Service Manager Transport Services 
 
Tel:  0114 2037418 

 
Report of: 
 

Executive Director, Operational Services  

Report to: 
 

Finance Sub Committee 

Date of Decision: 
 

21st February 2023 

Subject: Vehicle Replacement Programme Year 4 
 
 

 
Has an Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) been undertaken? Yes x No   
 
If YES, what EIA reference number has it been given?   Louise Nunn/Ed Sexton EIA1353  

Has appropriate consultation taken place? Yes x No   
 
Has a Climate Impact Assessment (CIA) been undertaken? Yes x No   
 
 
Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? Yes  No x  
 
If YES, give details as to whether the exemption applies to the full report / part of the 
report and/or appendices and complete below:- 
 
“The (report/appendix) is not for publication because it contains exempt information 
under Paragraph (insert relevant paragraph number) of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended).” 
 
 
Purpose of Report: 
 
To provide an update on the Vehicle Replacement Programme, 2019 to 2025. 
 
The report provides an update on the delivery of the programme to date and the 
proposals for year 4 of the vehicle replacement programme. 
 
This report seeks approval for the commission of 105 vehicles/mechanical plant 
equipment, with an estimated value of £2.7m, to replace 105 financially 
unsustainable and operationally inefficient vehicles/mechanical plant equipment in 
line with Year 4 of the agreed vehicle replacement programme. 
 
 

  

Page 79

Agenda Item 9



Page 2 of 10 

Recommendations: 
 
The Finance Sub Committee is recommended to: 
 

• approve the commission of 105 vehicles/mechanical plant equipment, with 
an estimated value of £2.7m, to replace 105 older polluting financially 
unsustainable and operationally inefficient vehicles/mechanical plant 
equipment in line with Year 4 of the agreed vehicle replacement 
programme. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Background Papers: 
 
‘Our Sheffield’ – Delivery Plan: 2022/23 
https://www.sheffield.gov.uk/your-city-council/corporate-delivery-plan 
 

 
 
 

 
Lead Officer to complete:- 
 

Finance: Kerry Darlow  

Legal:  Richard Marik  

Equalities & Consultation:  Louise Nunn  

1 I have consulted the relevant departments 
in respect of any relevant implications 
indicated on the Statutory and Council 
Policy Checklist, and comments have 
been incorporated / additional forms 
completed / EIA completed, where 
required. 

Climate: Jessica Rick 
 

 Legal, financial/commercial and equalities implications must be included within the report and 
the name of the officer consulted must be included above. 

2 SLB member who approved 
submission: 

Ajman Ali 

3 Committee Chair consulted:  Cllr Bryan Lodge 

4 I confirm that all necessary approval has been obtained in respect of the implications indicated 
on the Statutory and Council Policy Checklist and that the report has been approved for 
submission to the Committee by the SLB member indicated at 2.  In addition, any additional 
forms have been completed and signed off as required at 1.  

 Lead Officer Name: 
Michael Hague 

Job Title:  
Service Manager Transport Services 
 

Page 80

https://www.sheffield.gov.uk/your-city-council/corporate-delivery-plan


Page 3 of 10 

1. 
 

PROPOSAL  
 

1.1 
 
 
 
 
 
1.2 

It is proposed that the Council commission 105 vehicles/mechanical plant 
equipment, with an estimated value of £2.7m, to replace 105 older 
polluting, financially unsustainable and operationally inefficient 
vehicles/mechanical plant equipment in line with Year 4 of the agreed 
vehicle replacement programme.  
 
Transport services is the provider of vehicles and mechanical plant for 
Sheffield City Council services, schools, and some academies. 
 

1.3 In January 2019 Transport Services developed a fleet replacement 
strategy which set out the anticipated fleet requirements 
[...]
ity under the 
Transport Act 2000. 
 
The Council has a duty to make arrangements to secure continuous 
improvement in the way in which its functions are exercised, having 
regard to a combination of economy, efficiency and effectiveness under 
the Local Government Act 1999. 
 
These arrangements are permitted by the Local Government (Contracts) 
Act 1997 and should ensure the Council can meet their statutory duties. 
 

4.5 Climate Implications 
  
4.5.1 The proposal will have positive climate implications, replacing older 

inefficient vehicles and/or plant will improve the carbon output, replacing 
traditional internal combustion engine vehicles with greener, cleaner 
ultra-low emission vehicles (ULEV) where possible, and will align with the 
Council’s 10-point Climate Action Plan. A Climate Impact Assessment 
has been completed. 

  
4.6 Other Implications 

 
4.6.1 There are no other implications of this report.  
  
5. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
  
5.1 Option 1 - Do nothing. 

 
This is not a realistic option as our vehicles have become financially 
unsustainable, operationally inefficient, and no longer align to our 
strategic objectives in terms of the environment and lower emissions.  
 

5.2 Option 2 – Lease vehicles. 
 
There is a potential option to lease new vehicles as replacements for the 
older vehicles within the fleet. 
 
This option is not financially viable in comparison to outright purchase 
options due to the Council having access to Prudential Borrowing; and 
the council retaining the residual value of the vehicle on completion of the 
loan period. 
 

5.3 Option 3 - Purchase all zero emission and low carbon vehicles. 
 
Currently, the Council does not have the charging infrastructure required 
at the depots, no home charging infrastructure to charge, these vehicles. 
Furthermore, soft market testing highlights that these vehicles are 3 to 4 
times more costly than the low emission vehicles. 

Page 87



Page 10 of 10 

 

6. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

6.1 Option 4 Purchase New Vehicles. 
 
Continue to purchase new greener vehicles as replacements for the older 
vehicles within the fleet using the Prudential Borrowing finance model. 
Purchasing new vehicles will significantly reduce high levels of vehicle 
exhaust emissions in line with SCC’s target of zero carbon by 2030. 
 

 

Page 88


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	7 Capital Approvals Month 9 - 2022/23
	7 - Capital Approvals Appendix 1 (v3)
	Capital Approvals Appendix 2 (1)

	8 Budget Monitoring and Financial Position Month 9, 2022/23
	8 - M9 2223 Appendix 1 Finance Sub Monitoring - Collection Fund Final
	�Collection Fund Monitoring
	As at 31st December
	Summary
	Council Tax
	Business Rates
	Conclusion

	8 - M9 2223 Appendix 2 Finance Sub Monitoring -  Capital Monitoring (1)

	9 Vehicle Replacement Programme Year 4



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Finance Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held 21 February 2023 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Zahira Naz (Co-Chair), Mike Levery (Deputy Chair), 

Maroof Raouf (Group Spokesperson), Mike Chaplin, Marieanne Elliot, 
Mary Lea and Joe Otten 
 

 
  
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bryan Lodge and Shaffaq 
Mohammed. 

  
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

2.1 It was noted that appendices 1 and 2 to item 11 the agenda were not available to 
the public or press because they contained exempt information. If Members 
wished to discuss the information in the appendix, the Committee would ask the 
members of the public and press to kindly leave for that part of the meeting and 
the webcast would be paused. 

  
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
  
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 4th January 2023 were 
approved as a correct record. 

  
5.   
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

5.1 There were no public questions or petitions. 
  
6.   
 

CAPITAL APPROVALS MONTH 9 - 2022/23 
 

6.1 The Finance Manager submitted a report that provided details of proposed 
changes to the existing Capital Programme as brought forward in Month 09 
2022/23. 
 
Officers agreed to provide Members with further information in respect of: the 
Broadfield Road Junction scheme slippage; Mount Pleasant lighting 
improvements; procurement plan timescales for the Council Housing Roofing 
Replacements Programme; and requests and decision making relating to the 
Double Yellow Lines Programme. 

  
6.2 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That Finance Sub-Committee:-  

 



Meeting of the Finance Sub-Committee 21.02.2023 

Page 2 of 6 
 

 1. approves the proposed additions and variations to the Capital Programme 
listed in Appendix 1; and 
 

2. approves the issue of grants as detailed in Appendix 2. 
 

6.3 Reasons for Decisions 
  
6.3.1 The proposed changes to the Capital Programme will improve the services to the 

people of Sheffield. 
  
6.3.2 To formally record changes to the Capital Programme and gain Member approval 

for changes in line with Financial Regulations and to reset the Capital Programme 
in line with latest information. 

  
6.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
  
6.4.1 A number of alternative courses of action are considered as part of the process 

undertaken by Officers before decisions are recommended to Members. The 
recommendations made to Members represent what Officers believe to be the 
best options available to the Council, in line with Council priorities, given the 
constraints on funding and the use to which funding is put within the Revenue 
Budget and the Capital Programme. 

  
7.   
 

BUDGET MONITORING AND FINANCIAL POSITION MONTH 9, 2022/23 
 

7.1 The Director of Finance and Commercial Services submitted a report bringing the 
Committee up to date with the Council’s financial position as at Month 9 2022/23 
including the General Fund revenue position, Housing Revenue Account and 
Capital Programme Monitoring (Appendix 1). 
 
Officers agreed to provide Members with further information in respect of the 
challenges to staff recruitment. 

  
7.2 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That Finance Sub-Committee notes the Council’s 

financial position as at the end of December 2022 (month 9), as detailed in the 
report. 

  
7.3 Reasons for Decision 
  
7.3.1 This paper is to bring the committee up to date with the Council’s current financial 

position as at Month 9 2022/23 including the Collection Fund and the Capital 
Programme. 

  
7.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
  
7.4.1 The Council is required to both set a balanced budget and to ensure that in-year 

income and expenditure are balanced. No other alternatives were considered. 
  
8.   
 

VEHICLE REPLACEMENT PROGRAMME YEAR 4 
 



Meeting of the Finance Sub-Committee 21.02.2023 

Page 3 of 6 
 

8.1 The Director of Direct Services presented a report that provided an update on the 
Vehicle Replacement Programme 2019 to 2025 and the proposals for year 4 of the 
vehicle replacement programme. The report sought approval for the commission 
of 105 vehicles/mechanical plant equipment, with an estimated value of £2.7m, to 
replace 105 financially unsustainable and operationally inefficient 
vehicles/mechanical plant equipment, ensuring that the Council’s fleet would be 
Clean Air Zone complaint and introducing Ultra Low Emission Vehicles where 
possible. 

  
8.2 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That Finance Sub-Committee approves the 

commission of 105 vehicles/mechanical plant equipment, with an estimated value 
of £2.7m, to replace 105 older polluting financially unsustainable and operationally 
inefficient vehicles/mechanical plant equipment in line with Year 4 of the agreed 
vehicle replacement programme. 

  
8.3 Reasons for Decision 
  
8.3.1 Continue to purchase new greener vehicles as replacements for the older vehicles 

within the fleet using the Prudential Borrowing finance model. Purchasing new 
vehicles will significantly reduce high levels of vehicle exhaust emissions in line 
with SCC’s target of zero carbon by 2030. 

  
8.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
  
8.4.1 Option 1 - Do nothing. 

 
This is not a realistic option as our vehicles have become financially 
unsustainable, operationally inefficient, and no longer align to our strategic 
objectives in terms of the environment and lower emissions.  

  
8.4.2 Option 2 – Lease vehicles. 

 
There is a potential option to lease new vehicles as replacements for the older 
vehicles within the fleet. 
 
This option is not financially viable in comparison to outright purchase options due 
to the Council having access to Prudential Borrowing; and the council retaining the 
residual value of the vehicle on completion of the loan period. 

  
8.4.3 Option 3 - Purchase all zero emission and low carbon vehicles. 

 
Currently, the Council does not have the charging infrastructure required at the 
depots, nor the home charging infrastructure to charge these vehicles. 
Furthermore, soft market testing highlights that these vehicles are 3 to 4 times 
more costly than the low emission vehicles. 

  
9.   
 

ACCEPTANCE OF HOMES ENGLAND FUNDING AND PLACE PILOT 
FUNDING 
 

9.1 In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 26, this urgent item of business was 



Meeting of the Finance Sub-Committee 21.02.2023 

Page 4 of 6 
 

considered on the recommendation of the Chair, on the basis that the Government 
had made a number of awards of funding to Sheffield City Council with little notice 
and these needed to be accepted within tight deadlines in order to be able to 
utilise the funding. 
 
The Head of Property Services submitted a report seeking approval to accept two 
government grant offers: the first from Homes for £350k and the second from the 
Office of Government Property in partnership with the Local Government 
Association for £504k. The funding would be used to cover development costs for 
regeneration, levelling up, housing and estate rationalisation programmes. 

  
9.2 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That Finance Sub-Committee:- 

 
1. accepts the grant offers from Homes England, the Office of Government 

Property and the Local Government Association; 
 

2. authorises the completion of a Memorandum of Understanding with the 
Office of Government Property and agree that the Council act as 
Accountable Body for the Place pilot funds; 
 

3. authorises the completion of a grant agreement with Homes England for 
receipt of the funding from Homes England; and, 
 

4. authorises the Director of Legal and Governance in consultation with the 
Chief Finance Officer to complete and execute all necessary 
documentation. 

  
9.3 Reasons for Decision 
  
9.3.1 The preferred option is to accept the funding as this will allow work to continue on 

key programmes for the next 18 months to 24 months and alleviate pressure on 
the Council’s revenue budget. The funding will allow us to ensure we are in the 
best possible position for funding opportunities with schemes already developed 
for inclusion in bids.  
 

9.3.2 It is therefore recommended that approval is given to accept the funding offered by 
Homes England and the Office of Government Property in partnership with the 
Local Government Authority. 

  
9.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
  
9.4.1 Do nothing 

Not accepting the funding will result in a lack of resources to support the 
continuation of regeneration and levelling up across the City. It would put further 
strain on revenue budgets and put us in a disadvantageous position for funding 
opportunities as the development work for schemes would not have been 
completed. 

 



Meeting of the Finance Sub-Committee 21.02.2023 

Page 5 of 6 
 

 
  
10.   
 

LEVELLING UP FUND - ATTERCLIFFE ACQUISITION 
 

10.1 In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 26, this urgent item of business was 
considered on the recommendation of the Chair, on the basis that the Government 
had made a number of awards of funding to Sheffield City Council with little notice 
and these needed to be utilised within tight deadlines. 
 
The Service Manager, City Regeneration and Major Projects presented a report 
seeking approval to acquire a property in Attercliffe using funding from the 
Levelling Up Fund. Sheffield City Council had been awarded £37m from the 
Levelling Up Fund, £17m was allocated for investment in Attercliffe to focus on 
joining up investment in employment, travel and quality of life to transform the 
perceptions of Attercliffe and make it a better place to live, work and visit. 
 
The acquisition of the property would increase the Council’s ownership in the area 
and further consideration would be taken to ensure that the site was accessible 
and benefitted the local community to encourage further investment into the area 
and improve local community pride in Attercliffe. 

  
10.2 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That Finance Sub-Committee:- 

 
1. delegates authority to the Chief Property Officer to acquire the property 

identified in Appendix 1 using resources from the Levelling Up Fund, 
subject to acceptable terms being agreed by the Director of Legal and 
Governance and Chief Property Officer and up to the purchase price set out 
in that Appendix; 
 

2. adds the purchase and associated costs to the Council’s capital 
programme; and 
 

3. requests that the Director of Legal and Governance, in consultation with the 
Chief Property Officer, negotiate, agree and execute all necessary  
documentation. 

  
10.3 Reasons for Decisions 
  
10.3.1 This acquisition will help to stimulate investment in the area; strengthen the sense 

of community and pride in the local area; reduce inequalities; enhance the visitor 
economy; improve quality of life, health and wellbeing for local communities and 
contribute towards achieving corporate objectives. 

    
10.3.2 Further, the acquisition will allow for the building and land to be used to 

compliment the future use of the adjoining Adelphi Social Club, increase Council 
land ownership and ensure wider regeneration benefits for Attercliffe. 

  
10.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 



Meeting of the Finance Sub-Committee 21.02.2023 

Page 6 of 6 
 

  
10.4.1 Do nothing 

If the Council decide not to acquire the property, this property and land would 
unlikely be used for place making and regeneration purposes. It is likely that it 
would remain unused, inaccessible to the public and not used or repurposed for 
the wider benefit of the Attercliffe area. This would continue the under-investment 
in Attercliffe and its negative effects as such.  

  
10.4.2 Purchase the site using Sheffield City Council funds 

If the Council decided to acquire the property and land mentioned using internal 
funds, this would take a considerable amount of time to generate. The City Council 
would not be able to purchase such a prominent site which will provide great 
economic and social benefits to the Attercliffe area and community. 

 
 
  


